

**TENDERED
FOR FILING**

JUN 28 2013

Case Nos. 12-5226/5582

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CORNELIUS DEMORRIS BLEWETT (12-5226)

and JARREOUS JAMONE BLEWITT (12-5582),

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Kentucky

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Candace C. Crouse
NACDL Amicus Committee
Sixth Circuit Vice-Chair
Pinales Stachler Young Burrell
& Crouse Co., L.P.A.
455 Delta Ave., Suite 105
Cincinnati, Ohio 45226
Telephone: (513) 252-2732
Fax: (513) 252-2751
ccrouse@pinalesstachler.com

Douglas A. Berman
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Robert J. Watkins/Procter & Gamble
Professor of Law
The Ohio State University
Moritz College of Law
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43210
Telephone: (614) 688-8690
Fax: (614) 292-2135
berman.43@osu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Eighth Amendment prohibits excessive purposeless
 punishments now rejected in American laws and
 practices, as are pre-FSA crack sentences..... 2

 A. Society’s standards reflected in modern legislation
 and practices demonstrate a national consensus
 against pre-FSA crack sentences 4

 1. The federal sentencing system..... 5

 2. State sentencing systems..... 7

 B. There is no evident legitimate penological justification
 for preventing *only* less-serious, low-quality crack
 offenders from being eligible for sentencing modification
 of pre-FSA sentences under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) 10

 II. The sentence modification provisions of 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)
 and Guideline policy statements provide an effective and
 appropriate means to address and remedy the Eighth
 Amendment concerns in this case 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 2, 3, 4, 7

Brown v. Plata,
131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)..... 2, 3

Dorsey v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012)..... 5

Graham v. Florida,
130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)..... *passim*

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 4, 7, 9

Miller v. Alabama,
132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)..... 2, 4, 7, 10

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 2, 7, 8

Solem v. Helm,
463 U.S. 277 (1983)..... 9, 10

Stanford v. Kentucky,
492 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 3

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)..... 12, 16

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)..... *passim*

156 Cong. Rec. H6196-01 (2012)..... 6

Andrew Chongseh Kim, *Beyond Finality: How Making Criminal Judgments
Less Final Can Further the “Interests of Finality”*,
2013 Utah Law Review __ (forthcoming)..... 15

Associated Press, *Missouri Lawmakers Trim Disparity Crack, Cocaine
Sentencing*, May 18, 2012..... 8

Cecelia Klingele, *Changing the Sentence Without Hiding the Truth: Judicial Sentencing Modification as a Promising Method of Early Release*, 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 465 (2010) 15

Fair Sentencing Act of 2010 5

Families Against Mandatory Minimums, *Recent State-Level Reforms to Mandatory Minimum Laws* 9

FAMM Report (Aug. 6, 2012) 6

Marc Mauer & Ryan S. King, The Sentencing Project, *A 25-Year Quagmire: The “War On Drugs” and Its Impact on American Society* (Sept. 2007) 8

Michael J. Zydney Mannheimer, *Cruel and Unusual Federal Punishments*, 98 Iowa L. Rev. 69 (2012) 3, 9

Statement of Lanny A. Breuer, Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, Before the U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Crime and Drugs (Apr. 29, 2009) 6

U.S. Sentencing Commission, News Release, *U.S. Sentencing Commission Votes Unanimously to Apply Fair Sentencing Act of 2010 Amendment to the Federal Sentencing Guidelines Retroactively* (June 30, 2011) 12

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Preliminary Crack Retroactivity Data Report on the Fair Sentencing Act* (April 2013) 7

U.S. Sentencing Commission, *Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy* (May 2007) 6, 8

U.S.S.C. Guidelines Amendment 759 (June 2011) 7, 11
